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PARLIAMENTARY CONTROL ON PRIVATE
SECTOR UNDERTAKINGS

*295. SHRI KRISHAN KANT-.f
SHRI ARJUN ARORA:

DR. SALIG RAM: SHRI
RAJENDRA PRATAP SINHA

SHRIR. P. KHAITAN:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT/svanfaw fasta wat be pleased to state :

(a) whether there is any proposal under Government's consideration to bring all those private sector under takings under the parlimentary control where the public financial institutions hage helped those industries financially;
an

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT/ siteftfress fawra |@an

@maw g Ha&\ (SHRI GHANSHYAM
OZA): (a) No, Sir.
(b) Does not arise.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : May I know from the hon. Minister whether his attention has been drawn to the speeches made by the Prime Minister starting from the Faridabad Congress Session and the Economic Panel of the A ICC where they had mentioned that the public sector today gets a bad name mostly because of parliamentary control and the mvestigations that the parliamentary committees make about them while on the other hand the private sector goes scot-free in spite of corruption, inefficiency and other things being more there? In view of that may I know whether the Government has considered somehow to bring the private sector under parliamentary scrutiny especially those units of the public sector where the Government has contributed for their establishment and growth and what steps are the Government taking for this?

SHRI GHANSHYAM OZA : Sir, the Government is aware of the speeches referred to by the hon. Member and the tThe question was actuallﬁ asked on
}1{16 floor of the House by Shri Krishan ant.

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 12

views expressed by the hon. Prime Minister. We also know that the public sector undertakings are directly under the supervision of parliament because we vote all the funds that are given to them.
So far as the private sector is concerned .

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : The private sector is private.

MR. CHAIRMAN : No, no. Let him answer.

SHRI GHANSHYAM OZA : So far as the private sector is concerned though we are not prepared to give any certificate that all the private sector units are behaving in a proper manner, at the same time may I submit to the hon. House that we are not prepared to condemn it outright ? We want the private sector to play the role which is assigned to it in the particular context. Now those private sector units which are receiving financial help from the various financial institutions are in one way or other under the supervision of those financial institutions which are lending out money to them. In a way they exercise some control over those units; they have their Directors in the Board of Directors. We also know that in certain cases loans are converted into equity shares. So they exercise some control over them. In the present context it is not the thinking of the Government that we should have these private sector units under the direct parliamentary control from many points of view.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : May I know from the hon. Minister whether they will reconsider the present position in view of the rising demand that the .private sector must be brought under parliamentary control ? Secondly, can I know the number of industries where the loans have been converted into equities as in the case of Tatas ? Which are the industries where the Government have followed this policy ?

SHRI GHANSHYAM OZA : 'Private sector is such a wide term .

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : Give me one instance.

SHRI GHANSHYAM OZA: . .
that it includes right from the small industry to the big industry to which my learned friend referred. We have to got one lakh small scale industries .
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SHRI ARJUN ARORA : On a point or order...

MR. CHAIRMAN : Let him finish his answer.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : I am rising on a point of order. The Minister, before he replies to a question, should at least do the House the courtesy of reading the question at least once. This question does not pertain to the whole of the private sector. It pertains only to undertakings which are financed by the Government or public financial institutions. It appears that the Minister has unfortunately overlooked this point.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Your point of order is very clear. Let him answer.

SHRI GHANSHYAM OZA : 1 say that the hon. Member is a bit unkind to me.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : Not at all.

SHRI GHANSHYAM OZA : I read the question as closely as he has done, if not more. I am also aware that the question refers to those private sector units which have taken financial assistance from the various public financial institutions, but so many small-scale industries have also taken financial assistance from so many institutions. Are they not covered by this question ?
Imagine the wideness of the term. For example, 1 would say that the IFC has given loans to as many as 505 units and the ICICI has given loans to as many as 536 units. So also so many other financial institutions, about which I have not got the figures, have given assistance to so many big units like Tatas and Birlas. But may [ point out to my friend that we have appointed a one-man commission under the chairmanship of Mr. Sarkar, which is going into all these questions, viz., how this financial help has been diverted and whether it has been properly utilised or not ? All these questions have been referred to this Commission. Let us await the report of the Commission and then only we can properly assess it.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : What about the second part of my question ? In the case of how many industries have the loans been converted into equities ?

SHRI GHANSHYAM OZA: 1
require notice.

[7 JUNE 1971]

to Questions 14

MR. CHAIRMAN: Shri Rajendra
Pratap Sinha.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT; Shri

Rajendra Pratap Sinha's name has been called twice. Shri Arjun Arora should have been called.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Arjun Arora.
I will call you. Shri R. P. Khaitan.

sf HiTe Gto GATH

qT WA

W=t Y F A T 7 5v S ey

ST ST Z Taer wiar fagr wi

g a1 Far {53 w1 50 A% wg 5 30T

fagr strar 8 SA% 97 737 7 a1 #97
famri &1 fa= 355 7

SHRI GHANSHYAM OZA : It is a suggestion for action.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Arjun Arora.

SHRI BABUBHAI M. CHINAI : Is a Member entitled to have his say by proxy ? Mr. Arora's name has been suggested by Mr. Krishan Kant. Now, you are asking Mr. Arjun Arora. I raised my hand first.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : I gave notice of the question.

MR. CHAIRMAN : There is a mis-.
print. The name of Shri Rajendra Pratap Sinha has appeared twice in the list. The name of Shri Arjun Arora should have appeared. It was a mistake of the press.
That is why I have called him.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : It is a printer's devil, Mr. Babubhai Chinai.

MR. CHAIRMAN : But still I have the right to call anybody.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : The Minister appears to be suffering from a complex that scrutiny and condemnation, means the same thing. We do not want condemnation. We want scrutiny, parliamentary scrutiny.

MR. CHAIRMAN : You have made it quite clear. He will answer.

I SHRI ARJUN ARORA : Itried to hear him, I tried to understand him, but the difficulty is he does not understand what he is saying.

MR. CHAIRAMAN : No, no, Mr. Arora

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: May I know what are his objections to parliamentary scrutiny of the firms where public money is invested and, secondly, has it come to his notice that many of the industrial undertakings where public sector financial institutions have invested money have been found guilty of black-marketing and tax evasion ? Will he at least submit these firms to parliamentary scrutiny ?

SHRI GHANSHYAM OZA Those concerns which have taken assistance from financial institutions which are not behaving

properly ...

SHRI ARJUN ARORA "Behaving properly" does not mean anything. They may appear to behave properly to the Minister but still they may be indulging in blackmarket .

MR. CHAIRMAN : Let him finish his answer.

SHRI ARIUN ARORA: This sort of vague reply has no meaning.

SHRI GHANSHYAM OZA : When I said not behaving properly, he has not the patience to hear me completely. Those which are not utilising the funds for the purpose for which they were given or are indulging in blackmarket, for all these things we have certain measures by which we can control all these things. At present under the I.LD.R. Act and the Company Law. These institutions which advance loans—for example, the I.F.C. their reports are discussed on the floor of the House; whenever the annual reports are submitted, we can go into these cases. When |
said that, I said that the private sector should not be condemned outright. I did not say all of them are not corrupt. Some of them may be corrupt, some of them may not be corrupt.
When he referred t, malpractices in companies, [ said we should not condemn them outright. Not all units are like that.

MR. CHAIRMAN : He wants to know whether in those cases where there is corruption or some other default you can have parliamentary scrutiny. That is what he said.

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 16

SHRI GHANSHYAM OZA : What sort of scrutiny is envisaged by him I have not been able to follow. They are already under scrutiny...

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : He has not been able to follow me, follow the question which you kindly permitted and which you also tried to explain. May [ explain to him ?
Parliamentary scrutiny means examination by a Committee of Members of Parliament. My question is whether he is a prepared to appoint a Parliamentary Committee, to get a Parliamentary Committee appointed, to examine the working of those undertakings where public money is invested and which indulge in tax evasion, blackmarketing and other antisocial activities.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Your question has been elaborated.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : I have done it, still he says he has not been able to follow.

SHRI GHANSHYAM OZA : 1 have bene able to follow, but I say the present machineries available to the Government are enough. The Government does not think of appointing it.

SHRI BABUBHAI M. CHINAI:

May I know from the Minister in view of the Government policy of accepting the mixed economy in the country, firstly, whether in view of the fact that the private sector industries are checked by putting directors of the financial institutions on them if the loans are taken by them, secondly, in view of the fact that the Company Law and other rules and regulations are there; thirdly, in view of the fact that because of the nationalisation of the banks and general insurance where where the question of guarantee and other things come they are being checked by the nationalised banks and nationalised insurance and also, fourthly, in view of the fact that so far as the public sector undertakings are concerned parliamentary centrol has not been of any help but that on the contrary the raising in Parliament every day the economic question of the public sector has more or less paralysd the public sector with the result that in an investment of Rs. 3.333 crores only .06 per cent is the return, will the hon. Minister quite categorically say that in the private sector the shareholders are the masters, that they are looking after their interests
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and that therefore the Government does not think that any Parliamentary Committee on this type... (Interruptions by Shri Arjun Arora)
I have a right to ask. I have not finished. Mr.
Arora. you rose three times, and I never disturbed you. I have yet to put forth my point of. view. Please, please.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : I want to raise a point of order.

SHRI BABUBHAI M. CHINAL : In
view of this, will the hon. Minister categorically state that it is not the intention of the Government to paralyse the private sector by parliamentary control ?

SHRI C. D. PANDE : As they have done in the public sector.

SHRI GHANSHYAM OZA Sir, the Government does not subscribe to the view that the Committee on Public Sector Undertakings is not playing a useful role ; so far as the public sector undertakings are concerned, it is playing a very useful role under the supervision of Parliament. I do not subscribe to that view at all. So far as the private sector is concerned, those private sector units which do not have any fiancial assistance from the public financial institutions, they may be under the direct supervision of the shareholders ; we have no grudge about it. But when the private sector units draw financial assistance from public financial institutions, then certainly we have got a right to look into them.. .

SHRI BABUBHAI M. CHINAI:
The private sector is under the strict control of the shareholders because they are the masters.

SHRI GHANSHYAM OZA : Sometimes existing provisions may not be enough and in that case, we may resort to other contrivances also.

SHRI CHANDRA SEKHAR : May I know from the hon. Minister whether his attention has been drawn to this fact ? Every time an Inquiry Commission was appointed to go into the functioning of the private sector, they have come to the conclusion—there are various Reports from the beginning to this day—that the present checks are not adequate, and in spite of all your regulations under the Company Law I

[7 JUNE 1971]

to Questions 18

and the Industries (Development and Regulation) Act, they have,—if I can use the word—defrauded the public money, and there is the latest Peport of Licensing Committee also. In spite of all this, why is the Government hesitant to appoint or to make provision for Parliamentary control over the public sector because in the case of the public sector, though there are so many checks and balances, the Government and Parliament thought it proper to create a Public Undertakings Committee to go into the working of the public sector units. Why this special favour to the private sector and why should they not agree to create or appoint a Committee to go into the affairs of at least those private sector undertakings which are getting substantial amounts as help and loan from the public financial institutions ?

SHRI GHANSHYAM OZA : As1

said, Government keeps a watch over those firms which have drawn substantial financial help from the public institutions and, as I said, we have got a few contrivances by which we can regulate them, such as the Industries (Development and Regulation) Act, the Company Law, and we have also got the Commissions of Inquiry Act. They all can go into the matter. But over and above that, we have also appointed as one-man Commission, the Sarker Commission, which is looking into the matter. We are pressing them to present the Report as early as possible. After we have the Report with us, we will examine the case.

SHRI C. D. PANDE : The hon. Minister has said that the Committee on Public Undertakings has done a very commendable work. May I draw the attention of the House and the Minister that for the last ten years the Committee has been in existence. The result of the working of the Committee is well known. The Hindustan Antibiotics have faced a loss of Rs. 9 crores when they sold goods worth Rs. 1 crore. Similar thing happened in Bhopal.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, Please come to your question.

SHRI C. D. PANDE : In view of the inefficacy of the Parliamentary control, will the Government think twice before making the same mistake of unnecessarily interfering in the private sector so that they may not be paralysed? There
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may be so many malpractices. But the fact remains that if a sum of Rs. 4,000 crores is invested in the public sector there is a loss of Rs. 400 crores. Whereas the private sector is giving you at least income tax. They are giving some profit and they are also eating something. Does the Government think that the private sector should also be paralysed in the same manner as they have paralysed their own public sector undertakings. . .

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : I am rising on a point of order ....

&7 &Ye Fro qi= : 7z wefiai
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He is trying to cow
down the Minister . . .

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : .. .Why Mr. C.
D. Pande is so furious ? Why does he became so furious as soon as I get up ? Let him become furious after I have finished.

SHRI C. D. PANDE : . . .Let us fight outside.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : I am on a poinl of order.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Arjun Aro-ra, do you want that only one question should be taken up?

SHRI ARJUN ARORA :Tamona point of order. That is what I say.

SHRI C. D. PANDE : You want to bully the Minister.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: Mr. CD.
Pande's question must be ruled out.

MR CHAIRMAN : No. I have allowed this question. Please sit down. The whole time has been spent on this question.

SHRI GHANSHYAM OZA : My hon'ble friend asked me two questions. So far as the role of the Parliamentary Committee on Public Undertakings is concerned, it is a question of opinion. As I said, I am of the opinion that it does play a useful role and it should continue to exercise that control.
Regarding other things, it is a question of opinion.

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 20

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Rajnarain. Last question. We have taken a very long time over this question.
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MR. CHAIRMAN : Please sit down.

SHRI GHANSHYAM OZA : 1 forthwith reject the last suggestion made by the hon'able Member. About the previous question that he put, I think he was not here when I said that we use many contrivances to regulate the private sector which are taking loans from the Government.
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MR. CHAIRMAN : I think the reply has come, Mr. Rajnarain.
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MR. CHAIRMAN : Please sit down now.

